# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 579

#### Chapter 579.

An Act to change the close time on Perch and Bass in Hayden Lake, Somerset County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

On and after June first eighteen hundred ninety-three, and Close time on during the month of June of each and every year after the lake. approval of this act, all persons shall be allowed to fish for perch and bass in Hayden lake or Madison pond, Somerset county.

Approved March 27, 1893

### Chapter 580.

An Act relating to fishing in the tributaries of Lermond and Alford Ponds in the county of Knox.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as fellows:

Sect. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from fishing in any manner for fish of any kind in all of the tributaries leading into or tributary to Lermond's and Alford's ponds in the county of Knox for the term of six years.

Taking of fish Alford's ponds for six years, prohibited.

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act Penalty. shall be punished by a fine of five dollars for each offense to be recovered by complaint, one-half to the use of the prosecutor and one-half to the use of the county of Knox.

Approved March 27, 1893.

#### Chapter 581.

An Act to prevent the taking of Fish from Drew's Lake in Aroostook County, Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are forbidden fishing for, or taking any fish from the waters of Drew's lake in Aroostook county, Maine, for the term of four years from the first day of April, years, prohibin the year of our Lord eighteen hundred ninety-three.

Taking of fish from Drew's lake for four

880

Снар. 582

Penalty.

SECT. 2. Any person who violates the provisions of this act shall be punished by a fine of not exceeding twenty-five dollars, or in default thereof, by imprisonment of not less than ten nor more than thirty days.

How recovered.

The fines and penalties provided by this act may be recovered on complaint before any trial justice in Aroostook county, Maine.

Approved March 27, 1893.

### Chapter 582.

An Act to incorporate the Kittery and York Electric Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Frank E. Rowell, Horace Mitchell, Calvin L. Sect. 1. Hayes, Clarence M. Prince, Jethro H. Swett, Samuel E. Jennison, Charles F. McClure, John E. Norwood, Wilson L. Hawkes and Orville D. Baker, their associates and successors, be and they are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Kittery and York Electric Railroad Company, for the purpose of constructing and operating street railways.

Corporate name.

Capital stock.

The capital stock shall not exceed two hundred thousand dollars and be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

Authorized to construct railway.

Route.

The company shall have the right from the going into force of this act, of constructing, maintaining and operating a line or lines of single or double track railway, with the necessary side tracks, switches and turnouts, and other appliances for operating its cars upon and along such streets, roads or highways within the towns of Kittery and York, in the county of York, as they may deem practicable, subject to the approval of the municipal officers of either of said towns.

Authorized to operate ferry.

Sect. 4. The company is hereby authorized to carry on and operate a steam ferry for the purpose of conveying its cars, together with passengers, freight and teams or carriages across the Piscataqua river between said Kittery and Portsmouth in the state of New Hampshire, commencing at some convenient point between the end of the navy yard bridge,

Route.